Scotland's Census 2011 - National Records of Scotland
Country of birth (detailed)
All people

Country of birth category (by continent and descending number of people)
All people

Europe
United Kingdom
Scotland
England
Northern Ireland
Wales
UK part not specified
Channel Islands and Isle of Man
Isle of Man
Jersey
Guernsey
Channel Islands (not otherwise specified)
Republic of Ireland
Other Europe
Other EU countries
Member countries at March 2001
Germany
France
Italy
Spain *
Netherlands
Greece
Portugal
Sweden
Denmark
Belgium
Finland
Austria
Gibraltar
Luxembourg
Other EU member countries 2
Accession countries April 2001 to March 2011
Poland
Latvia
Lithuania

Scotland
5,295,403

5,098,362
4,926,119
4,411,884
459,486
36,655
17,381
713
1,662
718

520

301

123
22,952
147,629
134,910
56,656
22,274
7,147
6,048
4,908
4,117
2,380
1,908
1,748
1,684
1,455
1,099
991

639

202

56
78,254
55,231
4,475
4,287

Country of birth category (alphabetic listing)
All people

Afghanistan

Africa (not otherwise specified)
Albania

Algeria

Angola

Antigua and Barbuda
Argentina

Armenia

Aruba

Asia (Except Middle East)(not otherwise specified)
Australia

Austria

Azerbaijan
Bahamas, The
Bahrain

Bangladesh
Barbados

Belarus

Belgium

Belize

Benin

Bermuda

Bhutan

Bolivia

Bosnia and Herzegovina
Botswana

Brazil

British Virgin Islands
Brunei

Bulgaria

Burma

Burundi

Cambodia
Cameroon

Canada

Scotland
5,295,403

737
891
196
895
314
19
616
26

27
280
8,279
991
261
108
423
2,231
177
211
1,455
79

18
311
13
113
274
337
1,194
11
489
1,716
424
316
35
406
9,435



Hungary

Slovakia

Romania

Czech Republic ®
Bulgaria

Malta

Estonia

Slovenia

Cyprus (European Union)

Non EU countries

Turkey

Russia

Cyprus (not otherwise specified)
Norway

Switzerland

Ukraine

Bosnia and Herzegovina
Iceland

Azerbaijan

Kosovo

Belarus

Albania

Serbia

Croatia

Georgia

Faroe Islands

Moldova

Union of Soviet Socialist Republics (not otherwise specified)
Yugoslavia (not otherwise specified)
Macedonia

Armenia

Cyprus (Non-European Union)
Montenegro

Non EU countries (other) 2

Africa
North Africa

Libya

Egypt

Algeria

Sudan

Morocco

Tunisia

North Africa (other) *

2,943
2,549
2,387
2,245
1,716
1,559
747
109

6
12,719
2,424
2,180
1,919
1,797
1,119
838
274
264
261
215
211
196
188
169
131
124
108
90

74

56

26

16

16

23
46,742
5,985
1,327
1,322
895
749
530
267
895

Cape Verde

Caribbean (not otherwise specified)
Cayman Islands

Chad

Channel Islands (not otherwise specified)
Chile

China

Colombia

Congo

Congo (Democratic Republic)
Costa Rica

Croatia

Cuba

Cyprus (European Union)
Cyprus (Non-European Union)
Cyprus (not otherwise specified)
Czech Republic 3

Denmark

Dominica

Dominican Republic

Ecuador

Egypt

El Salvador

England

Equatorial Guinea

Eritrea

Estonia

Ethiopia

Europe (not otherwise specified)
Falkland Islands

Faroe Islands

Fiji

Finland

France

Gabon

Gambia, The

Georgia

Germany

Ghana

Gibraltar

Great Britain (not otherwise specified)
Greece

Grenada

20
23
59
20

123
495
15,338
507
856
298
51
169
104

6

16
1,919
2,245
1,684
13

74
82
1,322
35

459,486

13
399
747
258

29
104
124
325

1,099
7,147

19
370
131

22,274
1,658
639
259
2,380
31



Central and Western Africa
Nigeria
Ghana
Congo
Cameroon
Sierra Leone
Gambia, The
Angola
Congo (Democratic Republic)
Ivory Coast
Guinea
Senegal
Liberia
St Helena
Togo
Cape Verde
Chad
Gabon
Benin
Guinea-Bissau
Sao Tome and Principe
Equatorial Guinea

Central and Western Africa (other) 2

South and Eastern Africa
South Africa
Zimbabwe
Kenya
Zambia
Somalia
Uganda
Malawi
Tanzania
Mauritius
Eritrea
Botswana
Burundi
Ethiopia
Rwanda
Namibia
Swaziland
Mozambique
Seychelles
Lesotho

14,377
9,458
1,658

856
406
377
370
314
298
195
74
73
71
59
25
20
20
19
18
14
14
13
25

26,380

10,607
4,666
2,743
1,637
1,591

986
818
681
571
399
337
316
258
215
135
129

97

89

62

Guatemala
Guernsey
Guinea
Guinea-Bissau
Guyana
Honduras

Hong Kong (Special Administrative Region of China)

Hungary
Iceland
India
Indonesia
Iran

Iraq

Isle of Man
Israel

Italy

Ivory Coast
Jamaica
Japan
Jersey
Jordan
Kazakhstan
Kenya
Kiribati
Korea (North)
Korea (South)
Kosovo
Kuwait
Kyrgyzstan
Laos

Latvia
Lebanon
Lesotho
Liberia
Libya
Lithuania
Luxembourg
Macao (Special Administrative Region of China)
Macedonia
Madagascar
Malawi
Malaysia
Maldives

55
301
74

14
350
39
7,586
2,943
264
23,489
679
2,773
2,246
718
400
6,048
195
564
1,273
520
232
481
2,743
12

11
716
215
576
38

15
4,475
314
62

71
1,327
4,287
202
154
56

34
818
4,721
14



South and Eastern Africa (other) 2

Asia and Middle East
Middle East

Iran

Iraq

Saudi Arabia

United Arab Emirates

Kuwait

Oman

Bahrain

Israel

Syria

Lebanon

Yemen

Jordan

Occupied Palestinian Territories
Middle East (not otherwise specified)
Qatar

Eastern Asia

China

Hong Kong (Special Administrative Region of China)
Japan

Taiwan

Korea (South)

Macao (Special Administrative Region of China)
Mongolia

Korea (North)

Southern Asia

India
Pakistan
Bangladesh
Sri Lanka
Nepal
Afghanistan
Maldives
Bhutan

South-East Asia

Malaysia
Philippines
Singapore
Thailand
Indonesia
Vietnam

43
104,530
11,593
2,773
2,246
2,189
873
576
462
423
400
379
314
245
232
170
160
151
25,945
15,338
7,586
1,273
833
716
154

34

11
49,502
23,489
20,039
2,231
1,711
1,268
737

14

13
16,771
4,721
4,264
3,039
2,267
679
563

Malta

Mauritius

Mexico

Middle East (not otherwise specified)
Moldova

Monaco

Mongolia
Montenegro
Montserrat
Morocco
Mozambique
Namibia

Nepal

Netherlands
Netherlands Antilles
New Zealand
Nicaragua

Nigeria

North America (not otherwise specified)
Northern Ireland
Norway

Occupied Palestinian Territories
Oman

Pakistan

Panama

Papua New Guinea
Paraguay

Peru

Philippines

Poland

Portugal

Puerto Rico

Qatar

Republic of Ireland
Romania

Russia

Rwanda

Sao Tome and Principe
Saudi Arabia
Scotland

Senegal

Serbia

Seychelles

1,559
571
620
160
108

13

34

16

14
530
97
135
1,268
4,117
30
3,632
17
9,458
27
36,655

1,797
170
462

20,039
37

84

29

358
4,264
55,231
1,908
28

151
22,952

2,387

2,180
215

14

2,189

4,411,884
73

188

89



Brunei 489 Sierra Leone 377

Burma 424 Singapore 3,039
Asia (Except Middle East)(not otherwise specified) 280 Slovakia 2,549
Cambodia 35 Slovenia 109
South-East Asia (other) 2 20 Solomon Islands 31
Central Asia 719 Somalia 1,591
Kazakhstan 481 South Africa 10,607
Uzbekistan 113 South America (not otherwise specified) 20
Turkmenistan 66 Spain ! 4,908
Kyrgyzstan 38 Sri Lanka 1,711
Tajikistan 21 St Helena 59
The Americas and the Caribbean 33,353 St Kitts and Nevis 16
North America 25,701 St Lucia 39
United States of America 15,919 St Vincent and the Grenadines 43
Canada 9,435 Sudan 749
Bermuda 311 Surinam 19
North America (other) 2 36 Swaziland 129
Central America 933 Sweden 1,748
Mexico 620 Switzerland 1,119
Belize 79 Syria 379
Guatemala 55 Taiwan 833
Costa Rica 51 Tajikistan 21
Honduras 39 Tanzania 681
Panama 37 Thailand 2,267
El Salvador 35 Togo 25
Nicaragua 17 Tonga 11
South America 4,665 Trinidad and Tobago 663
Brazil 1,194 Tunisia 267
Venezuela 712 Turkey 2,424
Argentina 616 Turkmenistan 66
Colombia 507 Uganda 986
Chile 495 Ukraine 838
Peru 358 Union of Soviet Socialist Republics (not otherwise specified) 90
Guyana 350 United Arab Emirates 873
Bolivia 113 United Kingdom (not otherwise specified) 454
Falkland Islands 104 United States of America 15,919
Ecuador 82 Uruguay 66
Uruguay 66 Uzbekistan 113
Paraguay 29 Vanuatu 14
South America (not otherwise specified) 20 Venezuela 712
Surinam 19 Vietnam 553
The Caribbean 2,054 Wales 17,381

Trinidad and Tobago 663 Yemen 245



Jamaica

Barbados
Bahamas, The
Cuba

Dominican Republic
Cayman Islands

St Vincent and the Grenadines

St Lucia

Grenada
Netherlands Antilles
Puerto Rico

Aruba

Caribbean (not otherwise specified)

Antigua and Barbuda

St Kitts and Nevis

Montserrat

Dominica

British Virgin Islands

The Caribbean (other) 2
Antartica and Oceania

Australia

New Zealand

Fiji

Papua New Guinea

Solomon Islands

Vanuatu

Kiribati

Tonga

Antartica and Oceania (other) 2

Other

1) Includes Canary Islands.

2) Includes country of birth categories with 10 or fewer people.
3) Includes Czechoslovakia (not otherwise specified).

4) Includes Africa (not otherwise specified).

Crown copyright 2013

For further information on variables, see www.scotlandscensus.gov.uk/variables

564
177
108
104
74

59

43

39

31

30

28

27

23

19

16

14

13

11

11
12,408
8,279
3,632
325
84

31

14

12

11

20

Yugoslavia (not otherwise specified) 74

Zambia 1,637
Zimbabwe 4,666
Other countries 128



